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Executive Summary 
The Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission (Commission) owns and operates a total of twenty (20) 

bridges over the Delaware River within roughly 140 miles extending from the Philadelphia-Bucks County 

line north to the New Jersey/New York state border. Pennoni Associates Inc. (Pennoni) has been retained 

by the Commission to develop traffic volume and revenue forecasts for eight (8) toll bridges under its 

jurisdiction. The traffic and revenue forecasts are provided to assist the Commission in determining if the 

projected 2023 revenues will be enough to satisfy the conditions of the Current Bond Indenture, which 

requires under Section 501 (a) the following:  

Section 501(a) of the Commission’s Bond Indenture states “The Commission covenants that 

at all times it will establish and maintain a schedule of tolls for vehicular traffic over the 

system, and will collect tolls, so that the Net Revenues in each fiscal year will at all times be 

at least sufficient to provide funds in an amount not less than (1) the greater of: (i) one 

hundred thirty percent (130%) of the Annual Debt Service for such fiscal year on account of 

all Applicable Long-Term Indebtedness then outstanding under the provisions of this 

Indenture, or (ii) one hundred percent (100%) of the Maximum Annual Debt Service on all 

Applicable Long-Term Indebtedness, plus  (A) the amount of required transfers from the 

Revenue Fund to the credit of the Reserve Maintenance Fund pursuant to the Annual Capital 

Budget, and (B) an amount sufficient to restore any deficiency in the Debt Service Reserve 

Fund within an eighteen (18) month period; plus (2) the amount of any Short-Term 

Indebtedness outstanding pursuant to Section 703(a)(2); plus (3) the amount of Net 

Revenues in excess of the sum of the amounts set forth in clauses (1) and (2), together with 

Other Revenues pledged to the payment of Subordinated Indebtedness, shall be sufficient 

to pay the Annual Debt Service for any Subordinated Indebtedness.” 

In December 2020, the Commission adopted a Financial Resilience Policy which established a “Target Debt 

Coverage Ratio” of 2.0 and calls for an assessment of the need for a toll adjustment if the Debt Coverage 

Ratio is projected to fall below 1.75.  

As a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, 2020 and 2021 were years unlike any in recent history. In 2020 the 

Covid-19 pandemic resulted in temporary and permanent business closures and the use of alternate 

remote work structure by businesses where possible, all of which contributed to an 24% reduction in toll 

volumes and a 9.4% reduction in toll revenue across the eight (8) toll bridges in 2020. In 2021, with the roll-

out of vaccines, there was a return of employees to the workplace and the toll bridge traffic volumes began 

to recover and increased 11.9% across the eight (8) toll bridges. 

 

In 2022 the recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic continued and toll bridge traffic volume increased 

approximately 4.4% from 42,884,142 in 2021 to 44,760,833 in 2022. The passenger car volume increased 

approximately 5.1% (+1,830,976) and the truck volume increased approximately 0.7% (+45,715). As a result 

of the increased traffic and a full year of the new toll rates, the 2022 toll revenue increased $11,035,321.38 

and resulted in a 2022 Debt Coverage Ratio of 2.00. 

 

The forecasted 2022 and 2023 base volumes, by month for each vehicle class, were forecast at each bridge 

based on an evaluation of the monthly toll volumes from January 2013 through February 2020.  A 

logarithmic regression model was developed reflecting the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the 

historical data trends. This model was based on a comparison of base 2022 volumes to the actual 2022 toll 

volumes at each of the bridges. The model was then applied to each of the forecast 2023 base volumes to 

provide the final projected volumes. 
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The forecasted toll volume and revenue at each of the eight (8) toll bridges are summarized in Table ES-1. 

Table ES-1: 2023 Toll Volume and Revenue Forecasts 

Bridge 2023 Toll Volume Forecast 2023 Revenue Forecast  

Trenton-Morrisville 8,049,501 $25,784,457.30 

Scudder Falls (I-295) 7,526,343 $15,680,339.27 

New Hope-Lambertville 1,637,945 $3,960,575.06 

Interstate 78 11,706,441 $85,270,723.94 

Easton-Phillipsburg 5,614,414 $14,113,666.13 

Portland-Columbia 1,286,590 $4,277,923.34 

Delaware Water Gap (I-80) 9,321,752 $44,778,894.53 

Milford-Montague 1,188,944 $2,343,944.43 

Total 46,331,930 $196,210,524.00 

 
The sum of year 2023 projected toll bridge revenue is $196,210,524.00, the projected Net Revenue is 

$117,112,402.78, and the Annual Debt Service is $42,153,819.00. Comparing the projected Net Revenue 

to the Annual Debt Service, the projected Net Revenue is 278% of the Annual Debt Service (Debt Service 

Coverage Ratio of 2.78). The requirement that the Net Revenue for the preceding fiscal year be greater 

than 130% of the Annual Debt Service is met. The Commission’s resolution to maintain a minimum Debt 

Service Coverage Ratio of 2.0 is also met.   
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Introduction 
Pennoni has been retained by the Commission to develop traffic volume and revenue forecasts for eight 

(8) toll bridges under its jurisdiction. The traffic and revenue forecasts are provided to assist the 

Commission in determining if the projected 2023 revenues will be enough to satisfy the conditions of 

Section 501 (a) of the Current Bond Indenture.  

The Commission owns and operates a total of twenty (20) bridges over the Delaware River within roughly 

140 miles extending from the Philadelphia-Bucks County line north to the New Jersey/New York state 

border. The eight (8) toll bridges, ten (10) toll-supported vehicular bridges and two (2) toll-supported 

pedestrian bridges under the jurisdiction of the Commission are listed below from south to north. 

Table 1: Bridges Owned and Operated by the Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission  

TOLL BRIDGES TOLL-SUPPORTED BRIDGES 

Southern Region 

Trenton-Morrisville (U.S. Route 1) 

Scudder Falls (Interstate 295) 

New Hope-Lambertville  

(U.S. Route 202) 

Lower Trenton  

Calhoun Street 

Washington Crossing 

New Hope-Lambertville (Route 179) 

Centre Bridge-Stockton 

Lumberville–Raven Rock (Pedestrian Only) 

Central Region 

Interstate 78 

Easton-Phillipsburg (U.S. Route 22) 

Uhlerstown-Frenchtown 

Upper Black Eddy-Milford 

Riegelsville 

Northampton Street 

Riverton-Belvidere 

Northern Region 

Portland-Columbia 

Delaware Water Gap (Interstate 80) 

Milford-Montague 

Portland-Columbia (Pedestrian Only) 

 

 

The locations of the Commission bridges are illustrated in Figure 1.  
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Figure 1: DRJTBC Bridge Locations  
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Historical Traffic Volumes 
The Commission provided historical traffic volumes for the ten (10) toll-supported bridges carrying 

vehicular traffic and the eight (8) toll bridges. Toll bridge volumes for the years 2003 to 2022 were used in 

this study.  

Recorded traffic volumes crossing the toll-supported bridges (both directions) are summarized in Table A-

1 within Appendix A. Tables A-2 through A-21 summarize toll-supported bridge volumes (both directions) 

by year and month. Where volume data was not available, traffic volumes were estimated and are shown 

in red. All toll-supported bridges except for the Upper Black Eddy-Milford Bridge have weight restrictions 

prohibiting large trucks.   

The Lower Trenton, Calhoun Street, New Hope-Lambertville, and Northampton Street Toll-supported 

Bridges carried between 4.3 and 5.7 million vehicles in 2022. The remaining toll-supported bridges 

generally carried from 1.1 to 2.9 million vehicles in 2022.  

At the toll-supported bridges, there are typically fluctuations in volumes from year to year. In a typical year, 

the overall volume on toll-supported bridges can vary up or down by up to 2%, with individual bridges 

experiencing even larger fluctuations in traffic. In 2020, the combined traffic on the toll supported bridges 

fell approximately 4.5 million vehicles (-13.6%) as a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic. In 2021, combined 

traffic on the toll supported bridges increased 3.28 million vehicles (+11.6%) over 2020. In 2022 the 

combined traffic on the toll supported bridges decreased by approximately 585,000 vehicles (-1.89%) which 

was within the normal range of variation based on historical data. 

Historical recorded toll traffic volumes for the eight toll bridges (westbound direction) are summarized by 

vehicular class in Tables A-22 through A-41 within Appendix A.  

Before the Covid-19 pandemic, between 2003 and 2019, traffic volumes on the seven (7) legacy toll bridges 

increased from 34,007,789 in 2003 to 41,008,029 in 2019. This represents a combined average growth rate 

(CAGR) of 1.2% per year over those 16 years. Passenger cars represented approximately 85% of the overall 

traffic volume and increased from 29,105,960 in 2003 to 35,004,774 in 2019, a CAGR of 1.2% per year. 

Trucks increased from 4,901,829 in 2003 to 6,003,255 in 2019, an average growth rate of 1.3% per year.  

In 2020, as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, there was a 24% reduction in toll volumes and a 9.4% 

reduction in toll revenue across the eight (8) toll bridges. 

In 2021, as conditions created by the Covid-19 pandemic eased, the toll bridge traffic volumes began to 

recover and increased 11.9%.  

In 2022, the recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic continued and toll bridge traffic volume increased 

approximately 4.4% from 42,884,142 in 2021 to 44,760,833 in 2022. The passenger car volume increased 

approximately 5.1% (+1,830,976) and the truck volume increased approximately 0.7% (+45,715).  

The Interstate 78 Toll Bridge continued to carry the largest traffic volume (11.3 million toll paying 

westbound vehicles).  The Trenton-Morrisville (US Route 1) and Delaware Water Gap (I-80) carried 7.8 and 

9.2 million toll-paying (westbound) vehicles, respectively.  Scudder Falls carried 7.1 million toll-paying 

(westbound) vehicles and Easton-Phillipsburg had 5.4 million toll-paying (westbound) vehicles. The 

remaining three (3) toll bridges each carried between 1.1 million and 1.6 million toll-paying (westbound) 

vehicles. 



Year 2023 Toll Bridge Traffic Volume and Revenue Projections   

Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission   February 27, 2023 

  

Page | 6  

 

Passenger cars represent the largest percentage of vehicles crossing the toll bridges at approximately 

84.3%. Five (5) axle tractor-trailers are the most common truck type, representing approximately 9.9% of 

vehicles crossing toll bridges during 2022. Two (2) axle trucks represent the next largest portion of trucks 

at approximately 3.1%. 

The vehicle class breakdown is illustrated in Figure 2. 

 

Figure 2: 2022 Volume by Class 

Ordered by revenue, five (5) axle tractor-trailers provide the greatest source of revenue at $101 million, 

representing approximately 52.6% of total toll revenue. Passenger cars are the next greatest source of 

revenue at $57.7 million, representing approximately 30.1% of total toll revenue. Two (2) axle tractor-

trailers, three (3) axle tractor-trailers, and Four (4) axle tractor-trailers generate $12.7, $7.0, and $10.2 

million each, representing 6.6%, 3.7%, and 5.6% of total toll revenue. 

  

Historical volumes on the toll bridges for the years 2003-2022 are graphically summarized according to 

total vehicles, passenger vehicles, and trucks on Figure 3 and Figure 4.  
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Figure 3: Total Yearly DRJTBC Westbound Toll Bridge Volumes (2003-2022) 

 

 

Figure 4: Total Yearly DRJTBC Westbound Toll Bridge Truck Volumes (2003-2022) 
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Current Toll Rates 
On March 29,2021 the Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission approved a two-stage system-wide toll 

adjustment to address traffic and revenue declines caused by the Covid-19 health crisis, to fund future 

needed capital projects, and to comply with the Commission’s Financial Resilience Policy. On April 11, 2021, 

the new toll structure took effect across all eight (8) toll bridges, replacing the previous toll structure which 

had been in effect since June 30, 2011, for all the bridges excluding the Scudder Falls Bridge. The current 

toll structures are shown in Table 2. 

Table 2: Current Toll Structure per Vehicle Type  

Vehicle Type 

All Toll Bridges 

Cash/Toll-by-

Plate 
E-ZPass Discount E-ZPass 

Passenger Vehicles $ 3.00 $ 1.25 $ 1.00 

Passenger vehicle w/ 

Trailer 
$ 5.00 $ 3.25 N/A 

2-Axle Trucks $ 10.00 $ 9.00 N/A 

3-Axle Trucks $ 15.00 $ 13.50 N/A 

4-Axle Trucks $ 20.00 $ 18.00 N/A 

5-Axle Trucks $ 25.00 $ 22.50 N/A 

6-Axle Trucks $ 30.00 $ 27.00 N/A 

7-Axle Trucks $ 35.00 $ 31.50 N/A 

  

The toll revenue breakdown for the current toll structures by vehicle class is illustrated in Figure 5. 
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Figure 5: 2022 Revenue by Class 

 

Comparison of 2022 Actual vs Projected Toll Volumes 
The 2021 Traffic Engineering Report’s projected 2022 toll volumes were developed as a projection of the 

recovery rates from the Covid-19 pandemic’s impact on traffic volumes. Base volumes were prepared using 

standard forecasting from data collected before the pandemic. These base volumes were then compared 

to the actual post Covid-19 volumes, and a logarithmic regression model was applied to predict the 2022 

volumes.   

The forecasted events of 2022 unfortunately did not anticipate impacts related to the geopolitical climate 

of Eastern Europe. The resulting fuel price increases from the prolonged Russian Special Military Operation 

in Ukraine have impacted toll volume trends, contributing to lower-than-expected volumes during the 

summer of 2022.  

The 2021 Traffic Engineering Report’s 2022 traffic volume forecast projected a total volume of 45,628,461 

vehicles, and total revenue of $197,068,786.52. The actual 2022 total volume was 44,760,833 vehicles (-

1.91% below projection) and the total revenue was $191,659,938.20 (-2.74% below projection). , A monthly 

comparison of traffic volume is illustrated in Figure 6, while a monthly comparison of revenue is illustrated 

in Figure 7. 
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Figure 6: 2022 Forecasted Scenarios and Actual Toll Volume 

 

Figure 7: 2022 Forecasted Scenarios and Actual Toll Revenue  
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2022 and 2023 Base & Projected Traffic Volumes 
Base Volumes 

Pennoni maintains a database of recorded toll volumes which dates to 2003. In pre-pandemic iterations of 

the Toll Bridge Traffic Volume and Revenue Projection Report, projected traffic volumes would be 

developed on the previous year-end volumes and the application of an annual background growth rate for 

each vehicle class at each bridge, and targeted adjustments to account for increases or decreases in toll 

volumes attributable to construction projects, snow events, and other events which may have diverted 

motorists from their regular route. Historical volumes from 2013 to 2022 are shown in Figure 8. 

 

Figure 8: Historical Westbound Toll Bridge Volumes By Bridge (2013-2022) 

 

As a continuing aftereffect of the Covid-19 pandemic, the post pandemic datasets remain too limited to 

properly predict future values. Instead, using the toll volume data from years prior the Covid-19 pandemic 

(2013-2019), a base forecast of the expected non-pandemic monthly volumes was developed for each toll 

bridge per vehicle classification. This methodology has developed the 2020-2023 base toll volumes.  

For the Scudder Falls Toll Bridge, only seven (7) months of non-pandemic toll volume data was available. 

Projected base toll volumes for the Scudder Falls Toll Bridge were estimated using weighted ratios of the 

available Scudder Falls Bridge data to the toll volumes at the adjacent Trenton-Morrisville and New Hope-

Lambertville toll bridges. The ratios and methodology remain the same as used in the 2020 Traffic 

Engineering Report and 2021 Traffic Engineering Report. 

Figure 9 illustrates the historical toll volumes at each of the eight (8) toll bridges along with the expected 

non-pandemic base toll volumes (March 2020 to December 2023). The base numbers reflect both seasonal 

variability and annual background growth.  
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Figure 9: Historical Pre-Pandemic Data and Projected Post-Pandemic Base Toll Monthly Volumes 
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to be complete in 2023. The third development is a 236-unit apartment complex in Smithfield Township 

that is anticipated to be completed in the spring of 2023. The associated impact of the apartment complex 

has been incorporated into the development of the 2023 Base toll volumes for the Delaware Water Gap 

Toll Bridge. 

Pike County identified one (1) 450,000 SF warehouse development in Milford Township, which is situated 

approximately three (3) miles west of the Milford-Montague Toll Bridge. The development is only 

conceptual and at the municipal level and will not be completed in 2023. 

Roadway Construction Projects 

Pennoni coordinated with the Commission and County planning/engineering offices to identify significant 

roadway construction projects near the bridges. In addition, the Pennsylvania Department of 

Transportation (PennDOT) Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and New Jersey TIP were also 

reviewed.  

There are two projects scheduled for I-78 during the 2023 calendar year. The first project is a mill and pave 

which is anticipated to begin in late summer and continue through the fall and will cause lane closures. The 

second project is the sealing of bridge decks and is scheduled for the spring. Both projects are anticipated 

to only cause short term disruptions. 

In 2022, the Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission conducted roadway repaving on both the New 

Jersey and Pennsylvania sides of the Milford-Montague Toll Bridge which began in August of 2022 and 

continued through the end of the calendar year. These improvements were assisted by manual protection 

of traffic (MPT) patterns consisting of a single alternating lane on the bridge which restricted the 

approaching roadways. This project will continue in an identical fashion in March of 2023 and is anticipated 

to take four (4) weeks to complete. Given the relatively short-term duration of the construction and upon 

reviewing the impact of the construction on 2022 toll volume data at the Milford-Montague Toll Bridge no 

targeted adjustments were applied. 

Projected Volumes 

While in the past there have been distinct patterns emerging on a yearly basis, not enough time has passed 

for the post pandemic volumes to converge. Instead, 2021 and 2022 actual volumes were compared to the 

base volumes to take advantage of the known historical volume patterns. The difference appears to be 

decreasing between the actual and base 2021-2022 volumes, implying that some pandemic recovery is still 

occurring. With volumes still growing/returning to normal at a higher growth rate than pre-pandemic 

values, a logarithmic regression model from the residuals was used to project the 2023 volumes for each 

bridge and vehicle class. Other forecasting methods were also tested, including linear, exponential, 

logarithmic, and other regression models over specific time periods, deseasonalizing post pandemic data, 

fitting models to the post pandemic data itself rather than residuals from the base values, and various 

combinations of the previously mentioned. Overall, the logarithmic regression model significantly 

outperformed the other models across several metrics. As a result, all the growth/recovery rates are 

formed from a data-driven fit of the volume residuals. The 2023 Traffic Volume Projections are summarized 

in Table 3. 
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Table 3: 2023 Toll Traffic Volume Projections 

Region Bridge 
Base Westbound 

Toll Volumes 

Regression 

Model 

Adjustment 

Projected 

Westbound Toll 

Volumes 

Southern Trenton-Morrisville 10,865,868 -2,816,367 8,049,501 

Southern Scudder Falls 9,600,918 -2,074,575 7,526,343 

Southern New Hope-Lambertville 1,889,037 -251,092 1,637,945 

Central Interstate 78 12,221,978 -515,537 11,706,441 

Central Easton-Phillipsburg 5,534,773 79,641 5,614,414 

Northern Portland-Columbia 1,402,062 -115,472 1,286,590 

Northern Delaware Water Gap (I-80) 9,957,115 -635,363 9,321,752 

Northern Milford-Montague 1,270,095 -81,151 1,188,944 

 Total 52,741,846 -6,409,916 46,331,930 

 

2023 Toll Volume and Toll Revenue Projections 
The projected 2023 toll volumes were developed from the base volumes via application of a logarithmic 

regression model. The base volume and revenue values represent expected non-pandemic monthly values 

for each toll bridge per vehicle classification based on historical data. Tables B-1 through B-8 in Appendix B 

summarize 2023 volume projections. The 2023 Traffic Volume Projections are summarized in Table 3. The 

monthly 2022-2023 Traffic Volume Projections compared with the Base Traffic Volume and 2022 Actual 

Traffic Volumes are illustrated in Figure 10. 
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Figure 10: Monthly 2022-2023 Actual, Base, and Forecasted Volumes 

Projected gross toll revenues for the eight (8) toll bridges are calculated using the traffic volume forecasts 

and “average” toll rates for each of the bridges, which account for E-ZPass discounts for frequent passenger 

car travel. The weighted average toll rates were developed specific to each vehicle class on each toll bridge 

using total toll revenue collected and total recorded toll volumes from January 2022 through December 

2022. The calculations do not reflect any toll increases for 2023. A monthly comparison to historical 

revenues has been illustrated in Figure 11. 

 

2500000

3000000

3500000

4000000

4500000

5000000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2022 2023

Actual Volume Base Volume Projected Volume



Year 2023 Toll Bridge Traffic Volume and Revenue Projections   

Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission   February 27, 2023 

  

Page | 16  

 

 

Figure 11: Monthly Historical, Base, and Projected Revenues 2016-2023 

 

Table 4 compares the 2022 toll volume for each bridge with the projected 2023 toll volume. As indicated, 

the overall toll traffic volumes are projected to increase by approximately 1,571,097 vehicles over 2022.  

Table 5 compares the 2022 toll revenue for each bridge with the projected 2023 toll volume and revenue. 

As indicated, the overall toll revenue is projected to increase by approximately $4,550,585.80 over the 

actual 2022 revenue.  

Table 6 is provided in response to Section 501(a)(1) of the Commission’s Bond Indenture and provides Total 

Revenue, Operating Expenses, Net Revenue, and Annual Debt Service for 2022. The actual calculated Debt 

Service Coverage Ratio for 2022 was 2.00. The requirement that the Net Revenue for the preceding fiscal 

year be greater than 130% of the Annual Debt Service is met. The Commission’s resolution to maintain a 

minimum Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 2.0 is also met. 

Table 7 lists the projected revenues and expenditures for the year 2023. The sum of the year 2023 projected 

revenues is $205,957,061.78, the projected Net Revenue is $117,112,402.78, and the Annual Debt Service 

is $42,153,819.00. Comparing the projected Net Revenue to the Annual Debt Service, the projected Net 

Revenue is 278% of the Annual Debt Service (Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 2.78). The requirement that 

the Net Revenue for the preceding fiscal year be greater than 130% of the Annual Debt Service is met. The 

Commission’s resolution to maintain a minimum Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 2.0 is also met.   
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Table 4: Volume Comparison – 2022 to 2023 

Bridge 2022 Toll Volume 2023 Projected Volume 
% Change in Toll 

Volume 

Trenton-Morrisville 7,795,673 8,049,501 3.26% 

Scudder Falls 7,069,878 7,526,343 6.46% 

New Hope-Lambertville 1,565,298 1,637,945 4.64% 

Interstate 78 11,313,542 11,706,441 3.47% 

Easton-Phillipsburg 5,358,521 5,614,414 4.78% 

Portland-Columbia 1,223,549 1,286,590 5.15% 

Delaware Water Gap (I-80) 9,248,071 9,321,752 0.80% 

Milford-Montague 1,186,301 1,188,944 0.22% 

Total 44,760,833 46,331,930 3.51% 

 

Table 5: Revenue Comparison – 2022 to 2023 

Bridge 2022 Toll Revenue 
2023 Projected Toll 

Revenue 

% Change in Toll 

Revenue 

Trenton-Morrisville $25,111,885.33 $25,784,457.30 2.68% 

Scudder Falls $15,162,633.17 $15,680,339.27 3.41% 

New Hope-Lambertville $3,849,745.91 $3,960,575.06 2.88% 

Interstate 78 $83,447,384.87 $85,270,723.94 2.19% 

Easton-Phillipsburg $13,474,348.78 $14,113,666.13 4.74% 

Portland-Columbia $3,956,331.04 $4,277,923.34 8.13% 

Delaware Water Gap (I-80) $44,319,108.52 $44,778,894.53 1.04% 

Milford-Montague $2,338,500.58 $2,343,944.43 0.23% 

Total $191,659,938.20 $196,210,524.00 2.37% 
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Table 6: Actual Revenue and Expenditures for 2022  

Region  Bridge   2022 Volume   2022 Revenue 

        

Southern Trenton-Morrisville   7,795,673  $   25,111,885.33  

Southern Scudder Falls   7,069,878  $   15,162,633.17  

Southern New Hope-Lambertville   1,565,298  $   3,849,745.91  

Central Interstate 78   11,313,542  $   83,447,384.87  

Central Easton-Phillipsburg   5,358,521  $   13,474,348.78  

Northern Portland-Columbia   1,223,549  $   3,956,331.04  

Northern Delaware Water Gap   9,248,071  $   44,319,108.52  

Northern Milford-Montague   1,186,301 $   2,338,500.58  

            

  Total   44,760,833  $ 191,659,938.20 

          
 

  2022 Toll Revenue   (From above)  $ 191,659,938.20 

  Toll Violation Enforcement Revenue1  $ 1,740,973.55 

  E-ZPass Service Fee Estimate   $ 2,229,855.51 

  Interest Income     $ 2,723,882.41  

  Other Income     $ 590,143.90 

  1.  Total Revenue - 2022    $ 198,944,793.57 

  2.  Operating Expenses - 2022   $ 74,173,284.98  

  3.  Net Revenue    (Line 1 - Line 2)  $ 124,771,508.59 

          
 

  4.  Annual Debt Service2    $ 62,440,150.00 

  5.  130% of Annual Debt Service    $ 81,172,195.00  

          
 

  6.  Calculated Debt    (Line 3 / Line 4)   2.00 

     Service Coverage Ratio       

            

Therefore, the requirement that the Net Revenue for the preceding fiscal year be greater 

than 130% of the Annual Debt Service is met, satisfying the requirements of the current 

Commission's Bond Indenture, Section 501(a)(1). The Commission's resolution to maintain 

a minimum Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 2.0 is also met. 

            
1This represents violation administration fees charged offset by other allowances and 

adjustments including late fees, violation toll and administration fee dismissals/write-offs, 

reserves for outstanding violation balances and rejected transactions. 

 
2 2022 debt service includes the payment of scheduled principal and interest plus the 

October 17, 2022 optional redemption of $12,175,000 principal amount of bonds and 

accrued interest thereon. 
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Table 7: Projected Revenue and Expenditures for 2023 

Region  Bridge   2023 Volume   2023 Revenue 

        

Southern Trenton-Morrisville   8,049,501  $ 25,784,457.30 

Southern Scudder Falls   7,526,343  $ 15,680,339.27 

Southern New Hope-Lambertville   1,637,945  $ 3,960,575.06 

Central Interstate 78   11,706,441  $ 85,270,723.94 

Central Easton-Phillipsburg   5,614,414  $ 14,113,666.13 

Northern Portland-Columbia   1,286,590  $ 4,277,923.34 

Northern Delaware Water Gap   9,321,752  $ 44,778,894.53 

Northern Milford-Montague   1,188,944 $ 2,343,944.43 

            

  Total   46,331,930  $ 196,210,524.00 

            

  2023 Toll Revenue   (From above)  $ 196,210,524.00 

  Toll Violation Enforcement Revenue1  $ 1,775,537.78 

  E-ZPass Service Fee Estimate (2023 Projected)  $ 2,231,000.00 

  Interest Income   (2023 Projected)  $ 5,435,000.00  

  Other Income   (2023 Projected)  $ 305,000.00  

  1.  Total Revenue - 2023    $ 205,957,061.78 

  2.  Operating Expenses - 2023 (2023 Projected)  $ 88,844,659.00  

  3.  Net Revenue    (Line 1 - Line 2)  $ 117,112,402.78 

            

  4.  Annual Debt Service   (2022 Projected) $ 42,153,819.00  

  5.  130% of Annual Debt Service    $ 54,799,964.70  

            

  6.  Calculated Debt    (Line 3 / Line 4)   2.78  

     Service Coverage Ratio       

            

Therefore, the requirement that the Net Revenue for the preceding fiscal year be greater 

than 130% of the Annual Debt Service is met, satisfying the requirements of the current 

Commission's Bond Indenture, Section 501(a)(1). The Commission's resolution to maintain 

a minimum Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 2.0 is also met. 

            
1This represents violation administration fees charged offset by other allowances and 

adjustments including late fees, violation toll and administration fee dismissals/write-offs, 

reserves for outstanding violation balances and rejected transactions. 
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 v
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(1
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

-2
-1

3
 t
o
 1

-1
0
-1

3
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
. 

(1
8
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

2
-1

-1
3
 t
o
 1

2
-3

1
-1

3
. 
 D

e
c
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
2
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 d

e
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 1

%
. 
 

(2
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 3

-1
2
-1

3
 t
o
 3

-1
7
-1

3
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(1
9
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

2
-2

6
-1

3
 t
o
 1

2
-3

1
-1

3
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(3
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 4

-1
2
-1

3
 t
o
 4

-3
0
-1

3
. 
 A

p
ri
l 
2
0
1
2
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
. 
 

(4
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 5

-1
-1

3
 t
o
 5

-1
0
-1

3
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(5
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 5

-2
7
-1

3
 t
o
 5

-3
1
-1

3
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
. 
 

(1
6
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

0
-2

1
-1

3
 t
o
 1

0
-2

7
-1

3
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
. 
 

(9
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 8

-1
8
-1

3
 t
o
 8

-2
7
-1

3
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(1
5
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

0
-2

5
-1

3
 t
o
 1

0
-2

9
-1

3
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(6
) 

 C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 6

-7
-1

3
 t
o
 6

-1
3
-1

3
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(7
) 

 C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 6

-1
-1

3
 t
o
 6

-3
-1

3
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(8
) 

 C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 8

-1
-1

3
 t
o
 8

-3
1
-1

3
. 
 2

0
1
2
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 1

%
.

(1
3
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

0
-1

-1
3
 t
o
 1

0
-3

1
-1

3
. 
 2

1
0
2
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
  
1
0
.6

%
.

(1
4
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

0
-1

-1
3
 t
o
 1

0
-6

-1
3
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(1
2
) 

T
ra

ff
ic

 v
o
lu

m
e
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
 o

n
 N

o
rt

h
a
m

p
to

n
 S

t.
 &

 R
iv

e
rt

o
n
-B

e
lv

id
e
re

 T
S

B
 d

u
e
 t
o
 T

4
3
7
A

 E
a
s
to

n
-P

h
ill

ip
s
b
u
rg

 T
B

 R
e
h
a
b
ili

ta
ti
o
n
.

(1
1
) 

W
e
s
tb

o
u
n
d
 l
o
o
p
 d

o
w

n
 9

-8
-1

3
 t
o
 9

-2
8
 1

3
. 
 2

0
1
2
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 2

.9
%

.

(1
0
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 9

-1
-1

3
 t
o
 9

-3
0
-1

3
. 
 2

0
1
2
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 2

.9
%

.

(1
7
) 

R
o
a
d
w

a
y
 l
o
o
p
s
 m

a
lf
u
n
c
ti
o
n
e
d
, 
u
s
e
d
 N

o
v
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
2
 d

a
ta

.
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2
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N
o
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 E
s
ti
m

a
te

d
 f
ig

u
re

s
 d

u
e
 t
o
 a

d
ju

s
tm

e
n
ts

 s
h
o
w

n
 i
n
 r

e
d
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 f
ro

m
 2

0
1
3
 a

n
d
 a

v
a
ila

b
le

 2
0
1
4
 v

o
lu

m
e
s
. 

(1
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 1

-3
1
-1

4
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 d

e
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 5

.7
5
%

 
(1

8
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 8

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 8

-4
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(2
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 1

-3
1
-1

4
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 d

e
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 5

.7
5
%

 
(1

9
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 9

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 9

-1
2
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(3
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 1

-3
1
-1

4
. 
2
0
1
3
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 d

e
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 4

.3
%

 
(2

0
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 9

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 9

-1
3
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(4
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

-2
1
-1

4
 t
o
 1

-3
1
-1

4
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(2
1
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

0
-2

0
-1

4
 t
o
 1

0
-3

1
-1

4
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
. 

(5
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 2

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 2

-9
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(2
2
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 1

1
-1

3
-1

4
. 
D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 1

.0
%

(1
1
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 3

-2
5
-1

4
 t
o
 3

-3
1
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(1
2
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 3

-2
4
-1

4
 t
o
 3

-3
1
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(1
7
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 8

-2
8
-1

4
 t
o
 8

-3
1
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(1
5
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 7

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 7

-3
1
-1

4
. 
 2

0
1
3
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 3

.4
%

.

(1
6
) 

 C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 8

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 8

-3
1
-1

4
. 
 2

0
1
3
 d

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
. 

(1
3
) 

 C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 6

-2
8
-1

4
 t
o
 6

-3
0
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(1
4
) 

 C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 6

-2
8
-1

4
 t
o
 6

-3
0
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(6
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 2

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 2

-2
8
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 d

e
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 6

.6
%

.

(7
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 2

-1
8
-1

4
 t
o
 2

-2
8
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
.

(8
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 2

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 2

-2
8
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 d

e
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 6

.0
%

.

(9
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 2

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 2

-2
8
-1

4
. 
 D

a
ta

 i
n
te

rp
o
la

te
d
 a

n
d
 d

e
c
re

a
s
e
d
 b

y
 6

.0
%

.

(1
0
) 

C
o
u
n
te

r 
d
o
w

n
 3

-1
-1

4
 t
o
 3

-3
1
-1

4
. 
 2

0
1
3
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Table B-1: Trenton-Morrisville Toll Bridge Volume and Revenue Projections

Class 2022 Volume

% Growth  from 

2022 to 2023

2023  Projected 

Volume

Passenger 6,878,426 3.58% 7,124,525

2-Axle Trucks 323,853 -4.70% 308,616

3-Axle Trucks 146,112 3.68% 151,496

4-Axle Trucks 128,408 6.57% 136,843

5-Axle Trucks 315,298 2.94% 324,576

6-Axle Trucks 3,401 -4.38% 3,252

7-Axle Trucks 175 10.29% 193

Total 7,795,673 3.26% 8,049,501

Class 2022 Volume 2022 Revenue Average Toll Rate

2023  Projected 

Volume

2023  Projected 

Revenue % Change

Passenger 6,878,426 $10,521,197.08 $ 1.53 7,124,525 $ 10,897,027.92 3.57%

2-Axle Trucks 323,853 $2,946,225.25 $ 9.10 308,616 $ 2,807,037.91 -4.72%

3-Axle Trucks 146,112 $1,993,068.00 $ 13.64 151,496 $ 2,066,508.05 3.68%

4-Axle Trucks 128,408 $2,340,980.00 $ 18.23 136,843 $ 2,494,754.87 6.57%

5-Axle Trucks 315,298 $7,211,652.50 $ 22.87 324,576 $ 7,423,848.19 2.94%

6-Axle Trucks 3,401 $93,003.00 $ 27.35 3,252 $ 88,928.47 -4.38%

7-Axle Trucks 175 $5,759.50 $ 32.91 193 $ 6,351.89 10.29%

Total 7,795,673 $25,111,885.33 $ 3.22 8,049,501 $25,784,457.30 2.68%

Table B-2: Scudder Falls Toll Bridge Volume and Revenue Projections

Class 2022 Volume

% Growth  from 

2022 to 2023

2023  Projected 

Volume

Passenger 6,682,110 6.97% 7,147,947

2-Axle Trucks 174,198 -3.77% 167,637

3-Axle Trucks 38,357 -2.37% 37,448

4-Axle Trucks 30,633 4.02% 31,865

5-Axle Trucks 142,133 -1.91% 139,415

6-Axle Trucks 2,060 -18.64% 1,676

7-Axle Trucks 387 -8.27% 355

Total 7,069,878 6.46% 7,526,343

Class 2022 Volume 2022 Revenue Average Toll Rate

2023  Projected 

Volume

2023  Projected 

Revenue % Change

Passenger 6,682,110 $9,190,564.52 $ 1.38 7,147,947 $ 9,831,276.07 6.97%

2-Axle Trucks 174,198 $1,583,774.65 $ 9.09 167,637 $ 1,524,123.31 -3.77%

3-Axle Trucks 38,357 $521,442.00 $ 13.59 37,448 $ 509,084.65 -2.37%

4-Axle Trucks 30,633 $559,250.00 $ 18.26 31,865 $ 581,741.94 4.02%

5-Axle Trucks 142,133 $3,238,327.50 $ 22.78 139,415 $ 3,176,401.18 -1.91%

6-Axle Trucks 2,060 $56,250.00 $ 27.31 1,676 $ 45,764.56 -18.64%

7-Axle Trucks 387 $13,024.50 $ 33.66 355 $ 11,947.56 -8.27%

Total 7,069,878 $15,162,633.17 $ 2.14 7,526,343 $15,680,339.27 3.41%



Table B-3: New Hope-Lambertville Toll Bridge Volume and Revenue Projections

Class 2022 Volume

% Growth  from 

2022 to 2023

2023  Projected 

Volume

Passenger 1,443,620 5.14% 1,517,786

2-Axle Trucks 52,695 -6.93% 49,044

3-Axle Trucks 15,097 3.39% 15,609

4-Axle Trucks 10,032 4.39% 10,472

5-Axle Trucks 41,273 2.23% 42,193

6-Axle Trucks 2,537 10.33% 2,799

7-Axle Trucks 44 -4.55% 42

Total 1,565,298 4.64% 1,637,945

Class 2022 Volume 2022 Revenue Average Toll Rate

2023  Projected 

Volume

2023  Projected 

Revenue % Change

Passenger 1,443,620 $1,972,827.41 $ 1.37 1,517,786 $ 2,074,123.05 5.13%

2-Axle Trucks 52,695 $481,066.00 $ 9.13 49,044 $ 447,685.36 -6.94%

3-Axle Trucks 15,097 $205,242.00 $ 13.59 15,609 $ 212,202.57 3.39%

4-Axle Trucks 10,032 $183,186.00 $ 18.26 10,472 $ 191,220.45 4.39%

5-Axle Trucks 41,273 $937,355.00 $ 22.71 42,193 $ 958,249.20 2.23%

6-Axle Trucks 2,537 $68,649.00 $ 27.06 2,799 $ 75,738.49 10.33%

7-Axle Trucks 44 $1,420.50 $ 32.28 42 $ 1,355.94 -4.54%

Total 1,565,298 $3,849,745.91 $ 2.46 1,637,945 $3,960,575.06 2.88%

Table B-4: Interstate 78 Toll Bridge Volume and Revenue Projections

Class 2022 Volume

% Growth  from 

2022 to 2023

2023  Projected 

Volume

Passenger 7,881,054 4.03% 8,198,641

2-Axle Trucks 367,869 4.25% 383,500

3-Axle Trucks 177,618 7.27% 190,522

4-Axle Trucks 242,083 4.85% 253,815

5-Axle Trucks 2,585,047 1.50% 2,623,920

6-Axle Trucks 58,508 -5.93% 55,040

7-Axle Trucks 1,363 -26.41% 1,003

Total 11,313,542 3.47% 11,706,441

Class 2022 Volume 2022 Revenue Average Toll Rate

2023  Projected 

Volume

2023  Projected 

Revenue % Change

Passenger 7,881,054 $12,792,446.87 $ 1.62 8,198,641 $ 13,307,196.88 4.02%

2-Axle Trucks 367,869 $3,374,470.00 $ 9.17 383,500 $ 3,515,214.61 4.17%

3-Axle Trucks 177,618 $2,428,239.00 $ 13.67 190,522 $ 2,604,651.29 7.27%

4-Axle Trucks 242,083 $4,411,090.00 $ 18.22 253,815 $ 4,624,865.51 4.85%

5-Axle Trucks 2,585,047 $58,806,660.00 $ 22.75 2,623,920 $ 59,690,973.25 1.50%

6-Axle Trucks 58,508 $1,586,763.00 $ 27.12 55,040 $ 1,492,709.31 -5.93%

7-Axle Trucks 1,363 $47,716.00 $ 35.01 1,003 $ 35,113.09 -26.41%

Total 11,313,542 $83,447,384.87 $ 7.38 11,706,441 $85,270,723.94 2.19%



Table B-5: Easton-Phillipsburg Toll Bridge Volume and Revenue Projections

Class 2022 Volume

% Growth  from 

2022 to 2023

2023  Projected 

Volume

Passenger 4,996,490 4.87% 5,240,032

2-Axle Trucks 131,890 -0.42% 131,340

3-Axle Trucks 37,267 2.33% 38,134

4-Axle Trucks 39,784 5.06% 41,799

5-Axle Trucks 151,827 6.53% 161,735

6-Axle Trucks 1,039 6.64% 1,108

7-Axle Trucks 224 18.75% 266

Total 5,358,521 4.78% 5,614,414

Class 2022 Volume 2022 Revenue Average Toll Rate

2023  Projected 

Volume

2023  Projected 

Revenue % Change

Passenger 4,996,490 $7,534,328.28 $ 1.51 5,240,032 $ 7,901,314.52 4.87%

2-Axle Trucks 131,890 $1,206,685.00 $ 9.15 131,340 $ 1,201,200.52 -0.45%

3-Axle Trucks 37,267 $508,791.00 $ 13.65 38,134 $ 520,627.79 2.33%

4-Axle Trucks 39,784 $726,124.00 $ 18.25 41,799 $ 762,901.12 5.06%

5-Axle Trucks 151,827 $3,463,072.50 $ 22.81 161,735 $ 3,689,067.34 6.53%

6-Axle Trucks 1,039 $28,251.00 $ 27.19 1,108 $ 30,127.15 6.64%

7-Axle Trucks 224 $7,097.00 $ 31.68 266 $ 8,427.69 18.75%

Total 5,358,521 $13,474,348.78 $ 2.51 5,614,414 $14,113,666.13 4.74%

Table B-6: Portland-Columbia Toll Bridge Volume and Revenue Projections

Class 2022 Volume

% Growth  from 

2022 to 2023

2023  Projected 

Volume

Passenger 1,092,595 4.39% 1,142,753

2-Axle Trucks 27,999 -0.01% 28,034

3-Axle Trucks 11,938 1.25% 12,089

4-Axle Trucks 45,572 18.21% 55,718

5-Axle Trucks 45,073 5.29% 47,591

6-Axle Trucks 353 8.79% 387

7-Axle Trucks 19 -5.56% 18

Total 1,223,549 4.90% 1,286,590

Class 2022 Volume 2022 Revenue Average Toll Rate

2023  Projected 

Volume

2023  Projected 

Revenue % Change

Passenger 1,092,595 $1,673,922.04 $ 1.53 1,142,753 $ 1,750,721.09 4.59%

2-Axle Trucks 27,999 $255,611.00 $ 9.12 28,034 $ 255,694.50 0.03%

3-Axle Trucks 11,938 $163,897.50 $ 13.73 12,089 $ 165,970.60 1.26%

4-Axle Trucks 45,572 $828,924.00 $ 18.19 55,718 $ 1,013,472.92 22.26%

5-Axle Trucks 45,073 $1,023,732.50 $ 22.71 47,591 $ 1,080,923.25 5.59%

6-Axle Trucks 353 $9,642.00 $ 27.31 387 $ 10,570.67 9.63%

7-Axle Trucks 19 $602.00 $ 31.68 18 $ 570.31 -5.26%

Total 1,223,549 $3,956,331.04 $ 3.23 1,286,590 $4,277,923.34 8.13%



Table B-7: Delaware Water Gap (I-80) Toll Bridge Volume and Revenue Projections

Class 2022 Volume

% Growth  from 

2022 to 2023

2023  Projected 

Volume

Passenger 7,629,929 0.49% 7,667,229

2-Axle Trucks 275,426 9.89% 302,661

3-Axle Trucks 85,157 4.07% 88,624

4-Axle Trucks 88,644 5.20% 93,252

5-Axle Trucks 1,138,478 0.14% 1,140,088

6-Axle Trucks 29,575 -1.51% 29,129

7-Axle Trucks 862 -10.79% 769

Total 9,248,071 0.80% 9,321,752

Class 2022 Volume 2022 Revenue Average Toll Rate

2023  Projected 

Volume

2023  Projected 

Revenue % Change

Passenger 7,629,929 $12,275,214.52 $ 1.61 7,667,229 $ 12,334,570.76 0.48%

2-Axle Trucks 275,426 $2,525,887.00 $ 9.16 302,661 $ 2,773,555.37 9.81%

3-Axle Trucks 85,157 $1,163,337.00 $ 13.66 88,624 $ 1,210,699.99 4.07%

4-Axle Trucks 88,644 $1,619,150.00 $ 18.27 93,252 $ 1,703,318.61 5.20%

5-Axle Trucks 1,138,478 $25,903,242.50 $ 22.75 1,140,088 $ 25,939,874.05 0.14%

6-Axle Trucks 29,575 $801,561.00 $ 27.10 29,129 $ 789,473.22 -1.51%

7-Axle Trucks 862 $30,716.50 $ 35.63 769 $ 27,402.53 -10.79%

Total 9,248,071 $44,319,108.52 $ 4.79 9,321,752 $44,778,894.53 1.04%

Table B-8: Milford-Montague Toll Bridge Volume and Revenue Projections

Class 2022 Volume

% Growth  from 

2022 to 2023

2023  Projected 

Volume

Passenger 1,141,372 0.22% 1,143,933

2-Axle Trucks 29,229 -0.10% 29,200

3-Axle Trucks 4,018 0.50% 4,038

4-Axle Trucks 3,181 3.58% 3,295

5-Axle Trucks 8,367 -0.56% 8,320

6-Axle Trucks 131 18.32% 155

7-Axle Trucks 3 0.00% 3

Total 1,186,301 0.22% 1,188,944

Class 2022 Volume 2022 Revenue Average Toll Rate

2023  Projected 

Volume

2023  Projected 

Revenue % Change

Passenger 1,141,372 $1,759,877.08 $ 1.54 1,143,933 $ 1,763,782.03 0.22%

2-Axle Trucks 29,229 $269,819.50 $ 9.23 29,200 $ 269,406.71 -0.15%

3-Axle Trucks 4,018 $55,324.50 $ 13.77 4,038 $ 55,599.89 0.50%

4-Axle Trucks 3,181 $58,496.00 $ 18.39 3,295 $ 60,592.37 3.58%

5-Axle Trucks 8,367 $191,312.50 $ 22.87 8,320 $ 190,237.83 -0.56%

6-Axle Trucks 131 $3,573.00 $ 27.27 155 $ 4,227.59 18.32%

7-Axle Trucks 3 $98.00 $ 32.67 3 $ 98.01 0.01%

Total 1,186,301 $2,338,500.58 $ 1.97 1,188,944 $2,343,944.43 0.23%
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2022 Volume 2022 Revenue

1 Trenton-Morrisville 7,795,673 25,111,885.33$             

1 Scudder Falls 7,069,878 15,162,633.17$             

1 New Hope-Lambertville 1,565,298 3,849,745.91$               

2 Interstate 78 11,313,542 83,447,384.87$             

2 Easton-Phillipsburg 5,358,521 13,474,348.78$             

3 Portland-Columbia 1,223,549 3,956,331.04$               

3 Delaware Water Gap 9,248,071 44,319,108.52$             
3 Milford-Montague 1,186,301 2,338,500.58$               

Total 44,760,833 191,659,938.20$           

Net Toll Revenue (From above) 191,659,938.20$           

Toll Violation Enforcement Revenue1
1,740,973.55$               

E-ZPass Service Fee 2,229,855.51$               

Interest Income 2,723,882.41$               
Other Income 590,143.90$                  

1.   Total Revenue - 2022 198,944,793.57$           

2.   Operating Expenses - 2022 74,173,284.98$             

3.   Net Revenue (Line 1 - Line 2) 124,771,508.59$           

4.   Annual Debt Service2
62,440,150.00$             

5.   130% of Annual Debt Service 81,172,195.00$             

6.   Calcuated Debt  (Line 3 / Line 4) 2.00

Therefore, the requirement that the Net Revenue for the preceding 

fiscal year be greater than 130% of the Annual Debt Service is met, 

satisfying the requirements of the current Commission's Bond 

Indenture, Section 501(a)(1). The Commission's resolution to maintain a 

minimum Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 2.0 is met. 

1This represents violation administration fees charged offset by other 

allowances and adjustments including violation toll and administration 

fee dismissals/write-offs, reserves for outstanding violation balances 

and rejected transactions

Table C-1:  Actual Revenue and Expenditures for 2022

 District  Bridge

      Service Coverage Ratio

2 2022 debt service includes the payment of scheduled principal and 

interest plus the October 17, 2022 optional redemption of $12,175,000 

principal amount of bonds and accrued interest thereon. 



2023 Volume 2023 Revenue

1 Trenton-Morrisville 8,049,501 25,784,457.30$             
1 Scudder Falls 7,526,343 15,680,339.27$             
1 New Hope-Lambertville 1,637,945 3,960,575.06$               
2 Interstate 78 11,706,441 85,270,723.94$             
2 Easton-Phillipsburg 5,614,414 14,113,666.13$             
3 Portland-Columbia 1,286,590 4,277,923.34$               
3 Delaware Water Gap 9,321,752 44,778,894.53$             
3 Milford-Montague 1,188,944 2,343,944.43$               

Total 46,331,930 196,210,524.00$           

Net Toll Revenue (From above) 196,210,524.00$           

Toll Violation Enforcement Revenue1
1,775,537.78$               

E-ZPass Service Fee Estimate (2023 Budgeted) 2,231,000.00$               

Interest Income (2023 Budgeted) 5,435,000.00$               
Other Income (2023 Budgeted) 305,000.00$                  

1.   Total Projected Revenue - 2023 205,957,061.78$           
2.   Operating Expenses (2023 Budgeted) 88,844,659.00$             

3.   Net Revenue (Line 1 - Line 2) 117,112,402.78$           

4.   Annual Debt Service (2023 Budgeted) 42,153,819.00$             

5.   130% of Annual Debt Service 54,799,964.70$             

6.   Calcuated Debt  (Line 3 / Line 4) 2.78

Therefore, the requirement that the Net Revenue for the preceding 

fiscal year be greater than 130% of the Annual Debt Service is met, 

satisfying the requirements of the current Commission's Bond 

Indenture, Section 501(a)(1). The Commission's resolution to maintain a 

minimum Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 2.0 is not met. 

1This represents violation administration fees charged offset by other 

allowances and adjustments including violation toll and administration 

fee dismissals/write-offs, reserves for outstanding violation balances 

and rejected transactions

Table C-2:  Projected Revenue and Expenditures for 2023

 District  Bridge

      Service Coverage Ratio


